No. 269, S.]

[Published August 10, 1929.

CHAPTER 380.

AN ACT to amend subsection (6) of section 62.22 of the statutes, relating to vacating streets in certain cities.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (6) of section 62.22 of the statutes is amended to read: (62.22) (6) The provisions of sections 61.36, 61.37 and 61.38 shall apply to cities; provided, that in cities of the second, third and fourth class, the whole or any part of any road, street, slip, pier, lane or alley may be discontinued by the common council upon the written petition of the owners of all the frontage of the lots and lands abutting upon the portion thereof sought to be discontinued, and of the owners of more than onethird of the frontage of the lots and lands abutting on that portion of the remainder thereof, which lies within two thousand six hundred and fifty feet from the ends of the portion proposed to be discontinued.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved August 9, 1929.

No. 57, A.]

[Published August 14, 1929.

CHAPTER 381.

AN ACT to amend subsections (1) and (3) of section 5.17 of the statutes, relating to nominations made at primaries.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsections (1) and (3) of section 5.17 of the statutes are amended to read: (5.17) (1) If all candidates for nomination for any one office voted for on any party ballot shall receive in the aggregate five per cent or more of the *average of the* vote cast for the nominee of such party for governor at the *two* last general * * *elections*, the person receiving the greatest number of votes at such primary election as the candidate of such party for such office, shall be the candidate of that party for such office, and his name * * shall be placed on the official ballot at the following election.

(3) • • No person, however, shall be entitled to have his name placed on such ballot who has not filed a nomination paper as provided in sections 5.05 and 5.07 of the statutes, unless he shall • • • *file* within five days after receiving official notice of his nomination, a declaration that he will qualify as such officer if elected.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved August 13, 1929.

No. 448, A.]

[Published August 15, 1929.

CHAPTER 382.

AN ACT to renumber section 20.65 to be subsection (1) of said section and to create subsection (2) of said section 20.65 of the statutes, making an appropriation to the board of bar examiners.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 20.65 of the statutes is renumbered to be subsection (1) of said section 20.65.

SECTION 2. A new subsection is added to section 20.65 of the statutes to be numbered and to read: (20.65) (2) There is appropriated from the general fund to the board of bar examiners, one thousand dollars, for the conduct of such investigations as such board may deem advisable.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved August 13, 1929.

No. 773, A.]

[Published August 15, 1929.

CHAPTER 383.

AN ACT to create subsection (3) of section 45.215 and subsection (9) of section 20.03 of the statutes, relating to collecting records of war veterans' burial places and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

506